requirements in IFRS 15 have not generally been applied

to comparative information.

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax,

of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings and Non-

controlling interests at 1 January 2018.

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting

IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of financial position as

at 31 December 2018 and its statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the year then ended

for each of the line items affected. There was no material

impact on the Group’s statement of cash flows for the year

ended 31 December 2018.

5. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

9. Financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT  2018

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

A
L

R
E

V
IE

W
D

IR
E

C
T
O

R
S

'

R
E

M
U

N
E

R
A
T
IO

N
 R

E
P

O
R

T

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T
E

 G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

A
N

D
 C

O
M

P
L
IA

N
C

E
 W

IT
H

T
H

E
 U

K
 L

IS
T
IN

G
 R

U
L
E

S

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T
 R

E
P

O
R

T

O
N

 N
O

N
-F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

D
IS

C
L
O

S
U

R
E

9

109

For the year ended 31 December 2018

31 December 2018

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without

adoption

of IFRS 15

US$ ’000 US$ ’000 US$ ’000

Assets

Trading properties under construction 278,800 123,538 402,338

Others 1,140,625 - 1,140,625

Total assets 123,538 1,542,9631,419,425

Equity

Translation reserve (371,659) 10,544 (361,115)

Retained earnings (627,324) (24,238) (651,562)

Non-controlling interests (63) (89) (152)

Others 1,745,124 - 1,745,124

Total equity 746,078 (13,783) 732,295

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 54,772 (5,334) 49,438

Advances from customers 65,407 142,655 208,062

Others 553,168 - 553,168

Total liabilities 673,347 137,321 810,668

Total equity and liabilities 1,419,425 123,538 1,542,963

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

9. Financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT  2018

The details of the new accounting policy and the nature

of the changes to previous accounting policy in relation to

the Group’s revenue from sales of trading properties under

DDU contracts is set below.

SALES OF TRADING PROPERTIES UNDER DDU CONTRACTS
DDU contracts are advance sale contracts for trading

properties which are signed while the development of the

respective residential property is still ongoing. Under IAS